
Decision No .. 67226 -----
BEFORE TEE PUBLIC utILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNl.A 

EDNA M. PLUMMER, 

Complainant, 

'tHE PACIFIC TELEPHONE AND 
'!'E:!..EGRAPH COMPA.'-rt, a 
co::?o':3.tion) 

Defendant. 

Case No. 7822 

Albc%~ v. Pl'~er, for complci~ant. 
~er, Felix & Hall, by John i~. Hz.llc't', 

fo:: deZer:.dant. 
Roge:: A:neoergh, City A~torney, by James H. Kline, 

fo~ the Police Department of the city of 
Los Angeles, in:ervenc%. 

OPINION ...,..,., ... ... ~-~ 
Complain~nt seel~ restoration of telephone sc=vice at 

3062 Glenhurst Avenue, Los Angeles, California. lote::im restor.').­

tion was o%oercd pending fu::her order (Deeisio~ No. 66706, 

dated Janu~ry 28,1964). 

Dcfcnda~t's answer alleges that on or c~out J~ly la, 

1963~ it had ::easonable cause to believe th~t se:vic:e to 

Edna M. Plummer cnder numbe: NO 4-8769 was b~ing or "Atl: to be 

used as an ins:ruocnt~lity directly or indi:ectly to vi~latc or 

aid and abet violation of law, and eherefo:e defendant was re­

quired to disconnect service purs~ant to the decisi~ in Re Tele­

y-hone Disconnection, 47 Cal .. P.U.C. 853. 

The matter was heard and submitted before Examiner 

DeWolf at Los Angeles on March 17, 1964. 

-1-



e 
c. 7322 EP'k 

By letter of July 16, 1963, the Chief of Police of the 

City of Los AngC1c3 Ddvised defeDdant that the telephone under 

Dumbe~ NO 48769 was being used to disseminate horse-racing informa­

tion used in connection with bookmaking in violation of 2enal Code 

Section 337a, and req,""ested disco'Dtlcction (Exhibit 1). 

Complainant testified that she did not use the telephone 

for any unlawful purpose; she was a~uitted of boo~king; she h~s 

great need for telephone service on account of a recurring heart 

conditior. and needs a telephone to secure medical aid; and her 

telephona was disconnected over six months. 

A police officer testified chat prior to entering the 

complainant's premises on the day in question he dialed complaina~t's 

1:elephone nine times and it was busy; that whcm he did get through, 

he placed two wagers with a f~le voice, and his partner entered 

the premises and found complainant in the kitchen talking to him 00 

the telephone. He testified that he found a racing results page of 

the sports section of the newspaper on the premises at said time and 

that complainant admitted acquaintance with and c1eali-cg .. .nth "Bozou .. 

~n allcged bookmaker. No doctor's report of medical disability was 

s~bmitted. Complainant testified that there was another telephOD~ on 

~he premises which is available for her usc. 

A deputy city attorney appeared and cross-examinee the 

c:omplain.ant. 

We find that defendant's action was based upon rCDsonablc 

cause~ and that complainant's telephone was used as an instrumeDtal­

ity to violate the law in that it was used for bookmaking purposes 

in connection w;.th horse racinS 7 and should be discormccted .• 
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ORDER ------ .... 

IT IS ORDERED that complainant's request for installation 

of telephone service is denied and that the temporary interim 

relief granted by Decision No. 66700, dated January 28, 1964, is 

vacated a~d set aside. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, upon the expiration of 

~b:''rty days after the effective date hereof, complainant may file 

an application with the utility for telepbone service and that, 

1£ such application is filed, The Pacific Telephone and Telegrapb 

Company shall inseall telephone service at complainant's. resi­

dence at 3062 Glenhurst Avenue, Los Angeles, California, such in­

stallation being subject to all duly authorized rules and regula­

tions of the eelepbone company and to the existing applicable law. 

The effective date of this ordex sball be twenty days 

after the date hereof. 

Dated at finn Fo.,.,.jqeo , california, this /9'd 
~ ,1964. day of 
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